
FILE NO. 120582 RESOLUTION NO.

1 [Contract Amendment - Construction Management Services for the Bay Division Region
Required for the Water System Improvement Program Projects - $26,500,000]

2

3 Resolution authorizing an amendment to the San Francisco Public Utilities

4 Commission contract CS- 914 for construction management services with Jacobs

5 Engineering Group Inc. to be provided on projects in the Water System Improvement

6 Program, and authorizing the General Manager to execute this amendment, increasing

7 the agreement by $1,500,000, for a total agreement amount of $26,500,000, and

8 adopting findings pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act.

9

10 WHEREAS,On September 23,2008, pursuant to Resolution No. 08-0174, the San

11 Francisco Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") awarded Agreement No. CS-914, Bay

12 Division Regional Construction Management (CM) Services, and authorized the General

13 Manager to negotiate and execute a professional services agreement, in the amount of

14 $25,000,000, and with a term offour (4) years and (10) months, concluding on September 30,

15 2013, with Jacobs Engineering Group Inc., subject to Board of Supervisors approval pursuant

16 to Charter Section 9.118(a); and

17 WHEREAS, On November 18, 2008, this Board of Supervisors pursuant to Resolution

18 No. 490-08, approved Agreement No. CS-914 under Charter Section 9.118, as set forth in

19 Board File No. 08-1266; and

20 WHEREAS, On July 12,2011, the Commission pursuant to Resolution No. 11-0129

21 authorized the General Manager to execute an amendment to Agreement No. CS-914,

22 increasing the agreement by $5,000,000, for a total agreement amount of $30,000,000, and

23 increasing the agreement duration by one (1) year and seven (7) months, for a total

24 agreement duration of six (6) years and four (4) months; however, subsequent to this

25 authorization but prior to execution of the amendment, a decision was made to not proceed

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

6/26/2012



San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

6/26/2012



1 FURTHER RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors finds that since these CEQA

2 documents were finalized, there have been no substantial changes in the projects in the Bay

3 Division Region, and no substantial changes in circumstances relating to the project that

4 would require major revisions to these CEQA documents due to the involvement of new

5 significant environmental effects or an increase in the severity of previously identified

6 significant impacts, and there is no new information of substantial importance that would

7 change the conclusions set forth in these CEQA documents; and be it

8 FURTHER RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors hereby approves Amendment NO.1

9 to Water Enterprise, WSIP-funded Agreement No. CS-914, Bay Division Regional CM

10 Services with Jacobs Engineering Group for additional CM services to be provided on projects

11 in the WSIP, and authorizes the General Manager to execute this amendment, increasing the

12 agreement by $1,500,000, for a total agreement amount of $26,500,000, pursuant to Charter

13 Section 9.118.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3

6/26/2012



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 120582 Date Passed: July 17, 2012

Resolution authorizing an amendment to the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission contract CS­
914 for Construction Management Services with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc., to be provided on
projects in the Water System Improvement Program, and authorizing the General Manager to execute
this amendment, increasing the agreement by $1,500,000 for a total agreement amount of $26,500,000
and adopting findings pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act.

July 11, 2012 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 17, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague
and Wiener

File No. 120582

City and County ofSan Francisco Pagel

I hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/17/2012 by
the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Printed at 11:30 am on 7/18/12


